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Peou NOTARY PUBLIC, DISTRICT OF COLUMB

No. 20-740

IN THE

Supreme Court of the Anited States

JIM BOGNET, et al.,

Petitioners,
V.
VERONICA DEGRAFFENRED, ACTING SECRETARY OF PENNSYLVANIA, et al.,

Respondents.

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that all parties required to be served, have been served, on this
29" day of March, 2021, in accordance with U.S. Supreme Court Rule 29.3, three (3)
copies of the foregoing REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS by placing said copies in
the U.S. mail, first class postage prepaid, addressed as attached.

ND CHARLES CLARK
BYKON S. ADAMS, LEGAL & COMMERCIAL PRINTERS
615 L Street, NW, Suite 100
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 347-8203

District of Columbia

Signed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on 29™ day of March, 2021.

My Commission Expires June 14, 2025.




Robert A. Wiygul

Michele D. Hangley

HANGLEY ARONCHICK SEGAL
PUDLIN & SCHILLER

One Logan Square, 27th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103

Tel: (215) 568-6200
rwiygul@hangley.com

Counsel for Respondent Veronica
Degraffenreid, in her capacity as Acting
Secretary of the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania

Donald B. Verrilly, Jr.
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Suite 500 E

Washington, DC 20001

Tel: (202) 220-1100
Donald.verrilli@mto.com

Counsel for Respondent
Democratic National Committee

Molly R. Mudd

117 Baltimore Street
Gettysburg, PA 17325
Tel: (717) 337-5911
mmudd@adamscounty.us

Counsel for Respondent Adams County
Board of Elections

Allan J. Opsitnick, Esq.

564 Forbes Avenue

Suite 1301

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Tel: (412) 391-3299
aopsitnick@opsitnickslaw.com

Counsel for Respondent Allegheny
County Board of Elections

Molly E. Meacham

BABST CALLAND

Two Gateway Center, 8th Floor
603 Stanwix Street

Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Tel: (412) 600-8582
mmeacham@babstcalland.¢om

Counsel for Respondent Boards of
Elections of Armstrong, Bedford, Blair,
Centre, Columbia, Dauphin, Fayette,
Huntingdon, Indiana, Lackawanna,
Lawrence, Montour, Northumberland,
Venango, and York County Boards of
Flections

Garen Fedeles

810 Third St B

eaver, PA 15009

Tel: (724) 775-3392
gfedeles@beavercountypa.gov

Counsel for Beaver County Board of
FElections




Christine D. Steere

DEASEY, MAHONEY & VALENTINI,
LTD.

103 Chesley Drive, Suite 100

Media, PA 19063

Tel: (610) 892-2732
csteere@dmvlawfirm.com

Counsel for Respondent Berks County
Board of Elections

H. William White, IIT
PO Box 1208

Butler, PA 16003-1208
Tel: (724) 284-5381
wwhite@co.butler.pa.us

Counsel for Respondent Butler County
Board of Elections

William Gleason Barbin

200 South Center Street
Cambria County Courthouse
Ebensburg, PA 15931

Tel: (814) 472-1607

mkestermont@co.cambria.pa. us

Counsel for Respondent Cambria

Edwin W. Thompkins, 111
P.O. Box 31

Emporium, PA 15834

Tel: (814) 486-1532
ewtompkinslaw@gmail.com

Counsel for Respondent Cameron
County Board of Elections

Nicole R. Forzato

313 W Market Street, Suite 6702
West Chester, PA 19380-0991
Tel: (610) 344-6195
nforzato@chesco.org

Counsel for Respondent Chester County
Board of Elections

Gerard Joseph Geiger
NEWMAN WILLIAMS

712 Monroe Street
Stroudsburg, PA 18360

Tel: (570) 421-9090
ggeiger@newmanwilliams.com

Counsel for Respondent Carbon,
Monroe, Pike, Wayne, Schuylkill, and
Snyder County Boards of Elections

Heather Bozovich

Law Office of Heather L. Bozovich
114 S. Second St.

Clearfield, PA 16830

Tel: (814) 290-0566
heather@bozovichlaw.com

Counsel for Respondent Clearfield
County Board of Elections

Stephanie L. Fera, Esq.

CAFARDI FERGUSON WYRICK WEIS
GABRIEL

2605 Nicholson Road, Suite 2201
Sewickley, PA 15143

Tel: (412) 515-8900

sfera@cfwwg.com

Counsel for Respondent Boards of
Elections of Clarion and Tioga Counties




Keith A. Button
SHAFER LAW FIRM
890 Market St.
Meadville, PA 16335
Tel: (814) 724-4540
kbutton@shaferlaw.com

Counsel for Respondent Crawford
County Board of FElections

Larry Coploff

COPLOFF, RYAN, WELCH &
HOUSER

136 E. Water St.

Lock Haven, PA 17745

Tel: (570) 748-7771
lec@crwlaw.net

Counsel for Respondent Clinton County
Board of Elections

Jennifer B. Hipp, Esq.
One Courthouse Sq.
Carlisle, PA 17013
Tel: (717) 240-5444

jhipp@ccpa.net

Counsel for Respondent Cumberland
County Board of Elections

Jason A. Leckerman

Ballard Spahr LLP

1735 Market Street 51st Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103-7599
Tel: (215) 864-8266
leckermanj@ballardspahr.com

Counsel for Chester, Delaware, and
Montgomery County Boards of Elections

Edward D. Rogers
BALLARD SPAHR LLP
1735 Market Street

51st Floor

Philadelphia, PA 19103
Tel: (215) 864-8144
rogerse@ballardspahr.com

Counsel for Respondent Delaware
County Board of Elections

Thomas G. Wagner

Elk County Solicitor

MEYER, WAGNER, BROWN &
KRAUS

115 Lafayette St.

St. Marys, PA 15857

Tel: (814) 781-3445
twagner@mwbklaw.com

Counsel for Respondent Elk County
Board of Elections

Thomas S. Talarico
TALARICO & NIEBAUER
230 West 6th Street

Erie, PA 16507

Tel: (814) 459-4472
ttalarico@nwpalawyers.com

Counsel for Respondent Erie County
Board of Elections

Andmoragan C Sharp

311 Market St.

Warren, PA 16365

Tel: (814) 723-2080
attorneys@sbglawoffice.com

Counsel for Respondent Forest Count 'y
Board of Elections




Frank J. Lavery, Jr.
LAVERY LAW

225 Market Street, Suite 304
P.O. Box 1245

Harrisburg, PA 17108-1245
Tel: (717) 233-6633
flavery@laverylaw.com

Counsel for Respondent Boards of
Elections of Franklin and Perry
Counties

Jim Stein

DICK, STEIN, SCHEMEL, WINE &
FREY, LLP

13 West Main Street, Suite 210
Waynesboro, PA 17268

Tel: (717) 762-1160
jim@dsslawyers.com

Counsel for Respondent Fulton County
Board of Elections

Robert Eugene Grimm
P.O. Box 430
Smithfield, PA 15478
Tel: (724) 569-2819
rgrimm@co.greene.pa.us

Counsel for Respondent Greene County
Board of Elections

C.J. Zwick

ZWICK & ZWICK LLP
171 Beaver Drive

P.O. Box 1127

DuBois, PA 15801

Tel: (814) 371-6400
cjz@zwick-law.com

Counsel for Respondent Jefterson
County Board of Elections

Christina L. Hausner

150 N. Queen Street

Suite 714

Lancaster, PA 17603

Tel: (717) 735-1584
chausner@co.lancaster.pa.us

Counsel for Respondent Lancaster
County Board of Elections

David R. Warner, Jr.

BUZGON DAVIS LAW OFFICES
525 South Eighth Street
Lebanon, PA 17042

Tel: (717) 274 1421
warner@buzgondavis.com

Counsel for Respondent Lebanon
County Board of Elections

Thomas M. Caffrey
P.O. Box A

Coplay, PA 18037-0200
Tel: (610) 434-4418
tcaffrey@rcn.com

Counsel for Respondent Lehigh County
Board of Elections

Joseph M. Cosgrove
Selingo Guagliardo LLC
345 Market Street
Kingston, PA 18704
Tel: (570) 287-2400
jmcosgro@msn.com

Counsel for Respondent Luzerne County
Board of Elections




Joseph D. Smith
MCCORMICK LAW FIRM
835 West Fourth Street
Williamsport, PA 17701
Tel: (570) 326-5131
dsmith@mecclaw.com

Counsel for Respondent Lycoming
County Board of Elections

Anthony V. Clarke

THE CLARKE FIRM
204 Bolivar Drive
Bradford, PA 16701

Tel: (814) 363-9990
theclarkefirm@yahoo.com

Counsel for Respondent McKean County
Board of Elections

Ann Morrison

103 Courthouse
Mercer, PA 16137
Tel: (724) 662-3800

amorrison@mcc.co.mercer.pa.us

Counsel for Respondent Mercer County
Board of Elections

Stephen S. Snook
Mifflin County Solicitor
BMZ LAW

20 South Wayne St.
Lewiston, PA 17044
Tel: (717) 363-0342
ssnook@bmzlaw.com

Counsel for Respondent Mifflin County
Board of Elections

Melissa P. Rudas

Brian J. Taylor

Northampton County Solicitor’s Office
669 Washington Street

Easton, PA 18042

Tel: (610) 829-6350
mrudas@northamptoncounty.org

Counsel for Respondent Northampton
County Board of Elections

Brian O’Neill Phillips

Montgomery County Solicitor's Office
One Montgomery Plaza,

425 Swede Street, Suite 800
Norristown, PA 19404

Tel: (610) 278-3033
bphillips@montcopa.org

Counsel for Respondent Montgomery

Thomas R. Shaffer

410 Ross Street
Coudersport, PA 16915
Phone: 814-203-1678
tom@410ross.com

Counsel for Respondent Potter County
Board of Elections

Michael P. Barbera

BARBERA, MELVIN, & SVONAVEC
LLP ,

146 West Main Street, P.O. Box 775
Somerset, PA 15501

Tel: (814) 443-4681
mpbarbera@barberalaw.com

Counsel for Respondent Somerset

County Board of Elections




Kenneth R. Levitzky

Kenneth R. Levitzky, Attorney at Law
125 Churchill Street

P.O. Box 489

Dushore, PA 18614

Tel: (570) 928-8288

krllaw@epix.net

Counsel for Respondent Sullivan
County Board of Elections and
Wyoming County Board of Elections

Robert Schaub

ROSENN JENKINS & GREENWALD
LLP

15 South Franklin Street
Wilkes-Barre, PA 18711

Tel: (570) 826-5652
rschaub@rjglaw.com -

Counsel for Respondent Susquehanna
County Board of Elections

Peter G. Facey, Esq.

MCNERNEY, PAGE, VANDERLIN &
HALL

433 Market Street

Williamsport, PA 17701

Tel: (570) 326-6555
pfacey@mpvhlaw.com

Counsel for Respondent Union County
Board of Elections

Nathaniel Justus Schmidt
SCHMIDT LAW FIRM

315 Second Avenue, Suite 704
P. O. Box 746

Warren, PA 16365

Tel: (814) 723-8665
contact@theschmidtlawfirm.com

Counsel for Respondeht Warren County
Board of Elections

Robert J. Grimm

SWARTZ CAMPBELL LLC

Suite 4750 US Stell Tower

600 Grant Street Pittsburgh, PA 15219
Tel: (412) 560-3267
rgrimm@swartzcampbell.com

Counsel for Respondent Washington
County Board of Elections

Jonathan Foster

Bradford County Solicitor

303 South Keystone Avenue
Sayre, PA 18840

Tel: (570) 888-1529
Jonathan.Jr@fosterslawfirm.com

Counsel for Respondent Bradford
County Board of Elections

Melissa Guiddy

Westmoreland County Solicitor’s Office
2 N. Main Street, Ste. 103

Greensburg, PA 15601

Tel: (724) 830-3553
mguiddy@co.westmoreland.pa.us

Counsel for Respondent Westmoreland
County Board of Elections

Donald K. Zagurskie
Johnston & Zagurskie, PC
117 Main Street

PO Box O

Mifflin, PA 17058

Tel: (717) 436-8044
jzmlawoffice@gmail.com

Counsel for Respondent Juniata Coun ty
Board of Elections




Jessica L. VanderKam
Stuckert and Yates

2 North State Street

Newtown, PA 18940

Tel: (215) 968-4700
jvanderkam@stuckertyates.com

Counsel for Allegheny, Bucks, and
Philadelphia County Boards of
Flections




